

FEBRUARY 22, 2023 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

FAULKINBERRY ENTERPRISES, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of Faulkenberry Enterprises, LLC is revoked for misconduct. However, that revocation is suspended to a civil penalty of \$250 if the contractor satisfies the home owner as to all issues on the project and resolves all code issues with the City within 90 days of the date of this Order. The contractor may resolve the issues with the home owner and the code violations, as required by this Order, by the payment of \$15,000 to the home owner within 90 days of the date of this Order. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

KENNETH MCDOWELL, D/B/A MCDOWELL & SONS PAINTING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that KENNETH MCDOWELL, d/b/a MCDOWELL & SONS PAINTING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 18 days of activity for a total of \$7,200 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against KENNETH MCDOWELL, d/b/a MCDOWELL & SONS PAINTING to prevent them from performing work in violation. KENNETH MCDOWELL, d/b/a MCDOWELL & SONS PAINTING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

NATHAN CHANEY, D/B/A NEC CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of NATHAN CHANEY, d/b/a NEC CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against NATHAN CHANEY, d/b/a NEC CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING to prevent them from performing work in violation. NATHAN CHANEY, d/b/a NEC CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

SCOTT E. HUNDLEY, D/B/A HUNDLEY CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that SCOTT E. HUNDLEY, d/b/a HUNDLEY CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 19 days for a total of \$7,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against SCOTT E. HUNDLEY, d/b/a HUNDLEY CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. SCOTT E. HUNDLEY, d/b/a HUNDLEY CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

WILLIAM D. COOPER, D/B/A ROOF AND GUTTER PROS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of WILLIAM D. COOPER, d/b/a ROOF AND GUTTER PROS is revoked for misconduct. However, that revocation is suspended if the contractor replaces the roof, including any rotten decking or joists, within 60 days. Once this is done, the homeowner can pay the remaining \$4,000.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JOHN SHOEMAKER, D/B/A ROOFS UNLIMITED

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of JOHN SHOEMAKER, d/b/a ROOFS UNLIMITED is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JOHN SHOEMAKER, d/b/a ROOFS UNLIMITED to prevent them from performing work in violation. JOHN SHOEMAKER, d/b/a ROOFS UNLIMITED shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

DIAZ CONSTRUCTION, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that DIAZ CONSTRUCTION, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$8,000 reduced to \$1,500 if there are no further violations for 3 years and they pay this penalty within 30 days. DIAZ CONSTRUCTION, LLC shall refrain from

bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

48496 WATER DESIGNS VINYL LLC \$1,600.00 reduced to \$100.00 if no further violations for 5 years, pay homeowners as agreed, pay this penalty as agreed. Comply with terms and it will not trigger previous violations

49410 AURLIEAN MITCHELL \$6,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 5 years, pay any judgment, and pay homeowner the \$4,000 within 90 days

33695 JOHNNY L. DRUMMOND DBA - PEACE OF MIND ROOFING & REMODELING
\$2,400.00 reduced to \$300.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

31136 DOYLE WATERFORD DBA - GENESIS CONSTRUCTION \$64,000.00 reduced to \$2,500.00 if no further violations for 5 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed